OFFICIAL JUDGING SCHEDULE

November 20, 21, 22 + 23, 2020

Prince Albert Kennel

& Obedience Club
8 Limited (200)
Conformation Shows

GATEWAY MALL, Unit 50
1403 Central Ave, Prince Albert, SK S6V 7J4

FEATURING~
Supported entries for Shetland Sheepdogs — Sunday
Supported entry for Labrador Retrievers - Saturday
Saskatoon Area Shetland Sheepdog Assoc. Specialty—Saturday

OUR ESTEEMED JUDGES
Patricia Cummins Carol Graham Richard Fehler
David Gilmour Raymond Larivierre Penny Lewis
Judy McVeigh Lucie Paradis Tannis Postma
James Reynolds Grant Townsend Bill Walkey
Lynn White
* Show Secretary:
Off Leash Show Services 130 McLellan Cres,
TO BE HELD INDOORS UNDER CANADIAN Prince Albert, SK S6V 5X9 306-922-2976

KENNEL CLUB RULES karenoffleash@sasktel.net
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COVID-19 PROTOCOLS FOR 2020 SHOW

At the time of this notice (November 6, 2020) THE Government of Saskatchewan has set guidelines for social gatherings. Based on those guidelines
the Prince Albert Kennel & Obedience Club (PAKOC) will be offering indoor benching and grooming with the following protocols:

MASKING
o All participants are required to bring your own masks.
o Masks must be worn any time that you are in the building.
 No spectators, crates or ringside tables will be allowed around the rings.

UPON ARRIVAL

o Only persons listed on our entries will be allowed into the building.
Wrist bands will be issued to all named persons—please wear them
all weekend.

o We ask that exhibitors allow a few extra minutes when they arrive at the
building each day to allow for temperature scans and health
assessments before entering the building. DO NOT ARRIVE on the
premises and expect to rush into the ring.

o You will be required to check in upon arrival and provide a signed
copy of the required waiver BEFORE continuing on into the venue.

BENCHING/POWER

o Benching with power using blow dryers are required to bring their own
popup/shelters with sides attached. There is a map available at the
show with entrances clearly mapped out by “red circles” indicating where
doors of the tents MUST be in order to ensure social distancing.

o All other reserved grooming will be 8 x 8’ with 6’ social distancing space
between benching areas. Due to the 6’ distance between benching
sites, there is a very limited amount of unreserved benching (6" x 8’
spaces)

e For contact tracing purposes, there will be NO trading or changing of
assigned benching spaces.

ARMBANDS / CATALOGUES

o Armbands and Catalogues will be at the Show Secretary’s table in
envelopes ready for pick-up, by exhibitor's/handlers’ last name. In order
to avoid cross-contamination all exhibitors/handlers handling multiple
entries will be given duplicate armbands.

o Please know your armband numbers — you will have received these
numbers via email from DogShow.ca There is no “public” catalogue
available for your use at the Show Secretary’s table.

MOVE-UPS
o Please have ALL of the information required in order to move a dog up
with you as there will be no “public” catalogue available for your use.

MARKERS / SIGNS
o There will be markers at ringside and in the ring. Directional signage is
to be followed

RIBBONS
¢ Ribbons will be on the table as you exit the ring. Please take your
appropriate placement. If you take the ribbon, please DO NOT return it
to the table. We ask that you keep it or not take it at all.

PRE-ORDERED FOOD
e Food can be ordered through the premium list (menu will be included).
Please prepay with your entry. Lunches will be delivered, individually
packed with cutlery and condiments.

SOCIAL DISTANCING MUST BE
MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES

¢ Hand sanitizer and hand wipes will be on tables throughout the building.

o Exhibitors will be responsible for proper social distancing when setting
up their tents/areas.

e The PAKOC will do everything we can to help keep everyone safe,
HOWEVER it is up to you as the exhibitor to follow the rules of social
distancing and mask wearing.

o Please, please DO NOT confront anyone if you see something that is
not being conformed to—let the Show Chair know of your concerns and
they will be addressed.

BATHING AREA
e One person at a time in the bathing area
e Bath and walls must be sprayed down with the supplied disinfectant
before you leave the bathing area
o For your protection please wear gloves when bathing and when cleaning
the area



IMPORTANT INFORMATION

**Eor you first entrance into the venue, you MUST use the 13" Street (Main) entrance
**You MUST register before unloading / setting up.
You will have a temperature scan before registering.

TO REGISTER:

e There will be several tables set up at the door to assist you to register

e You will provide your Waiver (must be signed on first day of entering venue)

e You will receive a wrist band which is to be worn all four days of showing

o If there is a line-up to get in, a club member will take your phone number to text you in your
vehicle when you are able to come in to register

Once you have registered you can proceed to the Show Secretary’s table in order to pick up your
“Package”, which will be an envelope that includes:

v' Armbands & Elastic Bands
Hand Sanitizer

Judging Schedules
Catalogue (if applicable)

RN

Regarding the Judging Schedule:

1. Please pay particular attention to the Ring Numbers of your Group each day. Not all Groups
in each show are in one particular ring — it can vary — please be sure to check this.

2. In order to keep our numbers of people in the building down (COVID-19) we have endeavored
to manage the Group judging in such a way so that Groups are all judged in the same time
frame e.g:

o Group 1 for both shows may be judged in the AM so that by lunch time exhibitors can
leave the building.

o Group 4 for both shows may be judged in the PM so that exhibitors don’t have to come to
the venue until lunch time

Due to this, there will possibly be some times that exhibitors will have to go from one Group judging
directly into another judging of the same Group — you may even have to wait briefly. As more or less
time may be taken, due to COVID-19, there may be conflicts and wait times. It is difficult to predict
judging times as this situation is new to everyone.

We thank you for your patience and understanding that in order to accomplish COVID restrictions, we
may not run as smoothly as previously expected.

Thank you ©




The Prince Albert Kennel & Obedience Club is happy to welcome you to our show.

Just a few quick notes:

All exhibitors are required to check in with the Club table inside the main door
on 13" Street for your “Exhibitor Package” which contains your wrist band(s)
and unloading permit, etc. All exhibitors must have one.

% Armbands and In-Transit passes (no charge) can be obtained at the show secretary’s table.

Group judging will follow breed judging through to BIS whenever possible. No two groups will be judged simultaneously.
Should a conflict arise, the Show Secretary shall determine which Group will be judged first.

The selling of merchandise, other than those authorized vendor booths, is NOT permitted and offenders will expelled from the
Show/ building.

ALL exercise pens and wire crates must have sheets of plastic completely covering/protecting the floor under them. A limited
number of sheets of plastic will be available at the show for $5 ea.

Exhibitors are required to clean up their benching area upon leaving. Those who do not will be billed a $50 clean-up fee which
must be paid before entering future PAKOC events.

‘ALL DOGS MUST BE KEPT UNDER CONTROL AT ALL TIMES.” If not in competition the dog must wear a collar and be on
leash a maximum of six (6) feet or appropriately confined in the benching area.

The entire show site is designated “NO SMOKING”

Dogs may be left in the building overnight so long as they are crated. Please provide contact information attached to your
crate(s) so that you may be contacted should there be an emergency. There will be overnight security on-site.

Exhibitors must pick up after their dogs. Any exhibitor not picking up after their dog shall be excused from the show
by the Show Superintendent.

“*Please Note: Per CKC rules all dogs on show grounds must be listed in the catalogue. In the interest of fairness we
will be strictly enforcing this rule. Request “IN TRANSIT” tickets if you have extra dogs.

The building will be open at 6:30am each day
The show building wi pened Thursday at 12:30 pm for exhibitors (no earlier) — doors will be locked until this time

**The Club volunteers ask that you please wait until 12:30 pm before coming into the building so
that they all have the time to complete what they need to do. For those who arrive earlier, coffee and
bathroom facilities are available at various restaurants a few blocks north of the Exhibition Centre at
Cornerstone (Tim Hortons, Grainfields, etc.) Your cooperation is appreciated.

Exhibitors — please note: ** two shows each day will be run concurrently throughout the day;
therefore BIS judging for BOTH shows will be at the end of each day.

**Also, on Sunday and Monday there will be no times assigned to the judging of Groups after the
first one of the day: all will commence immediately after the completion of the previous Group.
NOTE: there will be a 45 minute lunch break on each Sunday and Monday,
after which the afternoon Groups will begin.




Exhibitor unloading available on 13" St West (north of the building). Once exhibitors are
registered and have their wrist bands from inside the main doors, parking and unloading is
also available on the roof parking lot, by the elevator to the dog show.

When unloading on 13™ Street or on the parking lot roof,
please watch for the A-Frames with signs labelled “Unloading Zone, 15 mins.” Do NOT park
in these spaces — they are for quick unloading only.

See map at end of judging schedule.

The Gateway Mall has graciously allowed us access to this great venue and has approved
the dogs being exercised on the grounds around the Mall and in the parking lots, providing
that ALL exhibitors immediately clean up after their dogs.

There is an indoor exercise area for your convenience as well.

Foryou convenience the following vendors will be at our show:

Leading Edge

Please have a safe and enjoyable trip!!




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Prince Albert Kennel & Obedience Club
Conformation - Friday, November 20, 2020 - Show #1

Ring 1
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Bill Walkey
8:00 AM
1 Griffon (WHP) 1-0-0-0
1 Pointer (GSH) 0-0-1-0
1 Retriever (CB) 0-0-1-0
1 Retriever (Flat) 0-0-1-0
9 Retriever (Golden) 4-2-2-1
8 Retriever (Lab) 1-3-3-1
3 Retriever (NSDT) 1-1-0-1
1 Setter (Irish) 1-0-0-0
1 Spaniel (Brittany) 0-0-1-0
2 Weimaraner 0-2-0-0
4 Spaniel (English Springer) 1-1-2-0
2 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 1-1-0-0
1 Exhibition Only 1-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 02 (Hounds)
Bill Walkey
9:35 AM
1 Borzoi 0-1-0-0
1 Greyhound 0-1-0-0
1 Ibizan Hound 0-0-1-0
1 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-0-1-0
2 Beagle 1-1-0-0
3 Dachshund (MLH) 1-2-0-0
1 Whippet 0-1-0-0
1 Basset Hound 0-0-1-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Judging Location: TBL

Ring 1
Group 05 (Toys)
Tannis Postma

10:30 AM
2 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 0-0-2-0
7 Chinese Crested 3-3-1-0
1 Griffon (Brussels) 1-0-0-0
4 Havanese 1-0-1-2
1 Italian Greyhound 0-0-0-1
6 Papillon 2-2-2-0
3 Pomeranian 2-0-1-0
1 Poodle (Toy) 0-1-0-0
1 Pug 1-0-0-0
1 Russkiy Toy 0-1-0-0
1 Yorkshire Terrier 0-1-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

12:00 PM
RING 1 LUNCH BREAK

Ring 1
Group 04 (Terriers)
Bill Walkey
1:00 PM
1 Airedale Terrier 0-0-0-1
3 Am Staffordshire 1-1-1-0
1 Kerry Blue Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-0-1-0
2 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-1-1-0
4 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 1-2-0-1
3 Border Terrier 0-0-2-1
3 Cairn Terrier 1-1-1-0
1 Cesky Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Lakeland Terrier 0-0-1-0
TBL/RMP

1 Manchester Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Parson Russell Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-0-1-0
1 Scottish Terrier 0-1-0-0
2 West Highland White Terr.2-0-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Bill Walkey

2:20 PM
6 French Bulldog 4-2-0-0
1 Lhasa Apso 0-0-1-0
1 Poodle (Miniature) 0-0-0-1
1 Schipperke 0-0-1-0
1 Shiba Inu 1-0-0-0
1 Shih Tzu 0-1-0-0
1 Tibetan Terrier 0-1-0-0
2 Bulldog 0-2-0-0
1 Chow Chow 0-0-1-0
1 Keeshond 0-0-1-0
2 Dalmatian 0-0-1-1
2 Poodle (Standard) 2-0-0-0

20 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
Bill Walkey
3:30 PM
4 Australian Shepherd 0-2-1-1
1 Bearded Collie 0-1-0-0
RMP RMP/GND

2 Belgian Shepherd Dog  1-0-0-1
1 Berger Picard 0-0-1-0
1 Collie (Rough) 0-0-1-0
4 German Shepherd Dog 2-1-1-0
1 Mini American Shepherd 0-1-0-0
16 Shetland Sheepdog 4-8-1-3

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Bill Walkey
5:00 PM

2 Akita 0-1-1-0
1 Bernese Mountain Dog  0-1-0-0
9 Boxer 2-3-1-3
1 Bullmastiff 0-1-0-0
6 Canadian Eskimo Dog 4-2-0-0
7 Doberman Pinscher 1-2-2-2
4 Great Dane 1-1-2-0
1 Mastiff 0-0-1-0
1 Neapolitan Mastiff 1-0-0-0
2 Newfoundland 0-2-0-0
4 Rottweiler 1-1-2-0
5 Samoyed 1-2-2-0
9 Siberian Husky 3-3-3-0

GENERAL SPECIALS

BILL WALKEY
GND



JUDGING SCHEDULE - Prince Albert Kennel & Obedience Club
Conformation - Friday, November 20, 2020 - Show #2

Ring 2
Group 02 (Hounds)
Judy McVeigh

8:00 AM
1 Borzoi 0-1-0-0
1 Greyhound 0-1-0-0
1 Ibizan Hound 0-0-1-0
1 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-0-1-0
2 Beagle 1-1-0-0
3 Dachshund (MLH) 1-2-0-0
1 Basset Hound 0-0-1-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 05 (Toys)
Judy McVeigh

8:40 AM
2 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 0-0-2-0
7 Chinese Crested 3-3-1-0
1 Griffon (Brussels) 1-0-0-0
4 Havanese 1-0-1-2
1 Italian Greyhound 0-0-0-1
6 Papillon 2-2-2-0
3 Pomeranian 2-0-1-0
1 Poodle (Toy) 0-1-0-0
1 Pug 1-0-0-0
1 Russkiy Toy 0-1-0-0
1 Yorkshire Terrier 0-1-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Judging Location:

Ring 2

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)

Judy McVeigh

10:10 AM
Pointer (GSH)
Retriever (CB)
Retriever (Flat)
Retriever (Golden)
Retriever (Lab)
Retriever (NSDT)
Setter (Irish)
Spaniel (Brittany)
Weimaraner

NAEANNPFPWOORREPRP

Spaniel (Am Cocker)

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Spaniel (English Springer) 1-1-2-0

0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
4-2-2-1
1-3-3-2
1-1-0-1
1-0-0-0
0-1-1-0
0-2-0-0

1-1-0-0

12:00 PM

RING 2 LUNCH BREAK

Ring 2

Group 03 (Working Dogs)

Tannis Postma

1:00 PM
2 Akita
Bernese Mountain Dog
Boxer
Bullmastiff
Canadian Eskimo Dog
Doberman Pinscher
Great Dane
Mastiff
Newfoundland
Rottweiler

o

ANRPANORER

TBL

0-1-1-0
0-1-0-0
2-4-1-3
0-1-0-0
4-2-0-0
1-2-2-2
1-1-2-0
0-0-1-0
0-2-0-0
1-1-2-0

TBL/RMP

1-2-2-0
3-4-3-0

5 Samoyed
10 Siberian Husky

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 04 (Terriers)
Judy McVeigh

3:20 PM

1 Airedale Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 Am Staffordshire 0-1-1-0
1 Kerry Blue Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-0-1-0
2 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-1-1-0
3 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 1-1-0-1
3 Border Terrier 0-0-2-1
4 Cairn Terrier 2-1-1-0
1 Cesky Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Lakeland Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Manchester Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Parson Russell Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-0-1-0
1 Scottish Terrier 0-1-0-0
2

West Highland White Terr.2-0-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Judy McVeigh

4:40 PM
6 French Bulldog 4-2-0-0
1 Lhasa Apso 0-0-1-0
2 Poodle (Miniature) 0-1-0-1
1 Schipperke 0-0-1-0
RMP RMP/GND

1 Shiba lnu 1-0-0-0
1 Shih Tzu 0-1-0-0
1 Tibetan Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Bulldog 0-1-0-0
1 Chow Chow 0-0-1-0
1 Keeshond 0-0-1-0
2 Dalmatian 0-0-1-1
2 Poodle (Standard) 2-0-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
Judy McVeigh

5:40 PM
4 Australian Shepherd 0-2-1-1
1 Bearded Collie 0-1-0-0
2 Belgian Shepherd Dog  1-0-0-1
1 Collie (Rough) 0-0-1-0
4 German Shepherd Dog 2-1-1-0
2 Mini American Shepherd 0-2-0-0
16 Shetland Sheepdog 4-8-1-3

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

GENERAL SPECIALS

JUDY MCVEIGH

GND



JUDGING SCHEDULE - Prince Albert Kennel & Obedience Club
Conformation - Saturday, November 21, 2020 - Show #3

Ring 1
Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
Patricia Cummins

Mini American Shepherd 0-1-0-0
6 Shetland Sheepdog

11:10 AM

5 Australian Shepherd 0-3-1-1
1 Bearded Collie 0-1-0-0
2 Belgian Shepherd Dog  1-0-0-1
1 Berger Picard 0-0-1-0
1 Collie (Rough) 0-0-1-0
4 German Shepherd Dog 2-1-1-0
1

1

4-8-1-3

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

12:30 PM
RING 1 LUNCH BREAK

Ring 1
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Patricia Cummins

1:30 PM
1 Pointer (GSH) 0-0-1-0
1 Retriever (CB) 0-0-1-0
1 Retriever (Flat) 0-0-1-0
10 Retriever (Golden) 4-2-3-1
7 Retriever (Lab) 0-3-3-1
3 Retriever (NSDT) 1-1-0-1
1 Setter (Irish) 1-0-0-0
1 Spaniel (Brittany) 0-0-1-0
3  Weimaraner 0-3-0-0
4 Spaniel (English Springer) 1-1-2-0
1 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 1-0-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Judging Location:

Ring 2
Group 05 (Toys)
Grant Townsend

10:30 AM
Cavalier King Charles Sp.
Chinese Crested
Griffon (Brussels)
Havanese
Italian Greyhound
Papillon
Pomeranian
Poodle (Toy)
Pug
Russkiy Toy
Yorkshire Terrier

NRPRRPWOR MR NN

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

0-0-2-0
3-3-1-0
1-0-0-0
1-0-1-2
0-0-0-1
2-2-2-0
2-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-1-0-0
1-1-0-0

12:00 PM

RING 2 LUNCH BREAK

Ring 2

Group 03 (Working Dogs)

Grant Townsend

1:00 PM
Akita
Bernese Mountain Dog
Boxer
Bullmastiff
Canadian Eskimo Dog
Doberman Pinscher
Great Dane
Mastiff

PRANORORN

TBL

0-1-1-0
0-1-0-0
2-3-1-3
0-1-0-0
4-2-0-0
1-2-2-2
1-1-2-0
0-0-1-0

TBL/RMP

1 Neapolitan Mastiff 1-0-0-0
2 Newfoundland 0-2-0-0
4 Rottweiler 1-1-2-0
5 Samoyed 1-2-2-0
9 Siberian Husky 3-3-3-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Grant Townsend

3:20 PM
6 French Bulldog 4-2-0-0
1 Lbhasa Apso 0-0-1-0
2 Poodle (Miniature) 0-1-0-1
1 Schipperke 0-0-1-0
1 Shiba Inu 1-0-0-0
1 Shih Tzu 0-1-0-0
1 Tibetan Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Keeshond 0-0-1-0
1 Bulldog 0-1-0-0
1 Chow Chow 0-0-1-0
2 Dalmatian 0-0-1-1
2 Poodle (Standard) 2-0-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 04 (Terriers)
Grant Townsend

4:25 PM
1 Airedale Terrier 0-0-0-1
3 Am Staffordshire 1-1-1-0
1 Kerry Blue Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-0-1-0
RMP RMP/GND

2 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-1-1-0
4 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 1-2-0-1
3 Border Terrier 0-0-2-1
3 Cairn Terrier 1-1-1-0
1 Cesky Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Lakeland Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Manchester Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Parson Russell Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-0-1-0
1 Scottish Terrier 0-1-0-0
2 West Highland White Terr.2-0-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 02 (Hounds)
Grant Townsend

5:45 PM
1 Borzoi 0-1-0-0
1 Greyhound 0-1-0-0
1 Ibizan Hound 0-0-1-0
1 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-0-1-0
1 Basset Hound 0-0-1-0
2 Beagle 1-1-0-0
3 Dachshund (MLH) 1-2-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

GENERAL SPECIALS

GRANT TOWNSEND

GND



JUDGING SCHEDULE - Prince Albert Kennel & Obedience Club
Conformation - Saturday, November 21, 2020 - Show #4

Ring 1
Group 05 (Toys)
Patricia Cummins

8:00 AM
2 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 0-0-2-0
7 Chinese Crested 3-3-1-0
6 Papillon 2-2-2-0
3 Pomeranian 2-0-1-0
1 Russkiy Toy 0-1-0-0
2 Yorkshire Terrier 1-1-0-0

Ring 1

Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Patricia Cummins

8:50 AM
2 Akita 0-1-1-0
1 Bernese Mountain Dog  0-1-0-0
9 Boxer 2-3-1-3
1 Bullmastiff 0-1-0-0
6 Canadian Eskimo Dog 4-2-0-0
7 Doberman Pinscher 1-2-2-2
4 Great Dane 1-1-2-0
1 Mastiff 0-0-1-0
2 Newfoundland 0-2-0-0
4 Rottweiler 1-1-2-0
5 Samoyed 1-2-2-0
9 Siberian Husky 3-3-3-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 04 (Terriers)
James Reynolds

Parson Russell Terrier 0-0-0-1
Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-0-1-0
Scottish Terrier 0-1-0-0
West Highland White Terr.2-0-0-0

3:00 PM

1 Airedale Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 Am Staffordshire 0-1-1-0
1 Kerry Blue Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-0-1-0
2 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-1-1-0
4 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 1-2-0-1
3 Border Terrier 0-0-2-1
3 Cairn Terrier 1-1-1-0
1 Cesky Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Lakeland Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Manchester Terrier 1-0-0-0
1

1

1

2

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

RING 1 LUNCH BREAK

Judging Location: TBL

Ring 1
Group 02 (Hounds)
James Reynolds

4:15 PM
1 Borzoi 0-1-0-0
1 Greyhound 0-1-0-0
1 Ibizan Hound 0-0-1-0
1 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-0-1-0
1 Basset Hound 0-0-1-0
1 Whippet 0-1-0-0
2 Beagle 1-1-0-0
3 Dachshund (MLH) 1-2-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

TBL/RMP

Ring 1
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
James Reynolds

4:50 PM
1 Griffon (WHP) 1-0-0-0
1 Pointer (GSH) 0-0-1-0
1 Retriever (CB) 0-0-1-0
1 Retriever (Flat) 0-0-1-0
10 Retriever (Golden) 4-2-3-1
7 Retriever (Lab) 0-3-3-1
3 Retriever (NSDT) 1-1-0-1
1 Setter (Irish) 1-0-0-0
2 Spaniel (Brittany) 0-1-1-0
3 Weimaraner 0-3-0-0
4 Spaniel (English Springer) 1-1-2-0
1 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 1-0-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
James Reynolds

6:30 PM
6 French Bulldog 4-2-0-0
1 Lhasa Apso 0-0-1-0
2 Poodle (Miniature) 0-1-0-1
1 Schipperke 0-0-1-0
1 Shiba Inu 1-0-0-0
1 Shih Tzu 0-1-0-0
1 Tibetan Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Chow Chow 0-0-1-0
1 Keeshond 0-0-1-0
2 Dalmatian 0-0-1-1
2 Poodle (Standard) 2-0-0-0
RMP RMP/GND

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
James Reynolds

8:00 AM
5 Australian Shepherd 0-3-1-1
1 Bearded Collie 0-1-0-0
2 Belgian Shepherd Dog  1-0-0-1
1 Collie (Rough) 0-0-1-0
4 German Shepherd Dog 2-1-1-0
1 Mini American Shepherd 0-1-0-0
16 Shetland Sheepdog 4-8-1-3

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Group 05 (Toys)
James Reynolds

9:30 AM
1 Griffon (Brussels) 1-0-0-0
5 Havanese 1-0-1-3
1 Italian Greyhound 0-0-0-1
1 Poodle (Toy) 0-1-0-0
1 Pug 1-0-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

GENERAL SPECIALS

JAMES REYNOLDS

GND
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Ring 1

Group 03 (Working Dogs)

Lucie Paradis

8:00 AM
Akita
Bernese Mountain Dog
Boxer
Bullmastiff
Canadian Eskimo Dog
Doberman Pinscher
Great Dane
Mastiff
Neapolitan Mastiff
Newfoundland
Rottweiler
Samoyed
1 Exhibition Only
8 Siberian Husky

ARANRPRPDMNORORN

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs) to follow

judging of Group 3

Lucie Paradis

Griffon (WHP)
Pointer (GSH)
Retriever (CB)
Retriever (Flat)

0 Retriever (Golden)
Retriever (Lab)
Retriever (NSDT)
Setter (Irish)
Spaniel (Brittany)
Weimaraner

PFRWONRPWNRRRRER

Spaniel (Am Cocker)

1-0-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
4-2-3-1
0-3-3-1
1-1-0-1
1-0-0-0
0-1-1-0
0-3-0-0

Spaniel (English Springer) 1-1-2-0

1-0-0-0

Judging Location:

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 02 (Hounds) to follow judging
of Group 3
Lucie Paradis
1 Borzoi 0-1-0-0
1 Greyhound 0-1-0-0
3 Dachshund (MLH) 1-2-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

RING 1
45 MINUTE LUNCH BREAK

Ring 1
Group 07 (Herding Dogs) to follow 45
Minute Lunch Break
Lynn White

5 Australian Shepherd 0-3-1-1
1 Exhibition Only 1-0

1 Bearded Collie 0-1-0-0
2 Belgian Shepherd Dog  1-0-0-1
1 Collie (Rough) 0-0-1-0
4 German Shepherd Dog 2-1-1-0
1 Mini American Shepherd 0-1-0-0
16 Shetland Sheepdog 4-8-1-3

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

TBL TBL/RMP

Ring 1
Group 04 (Terriers) to follow
judging of Group 7
Lucie Paradis

1 Airedale Terrier 0-0-0-1
3 Am Staffordshire 1-1-1-0
1 Kerry Blue Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-0-1-0
2 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-1-1-0
4 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 1-2-0-1
3 Border Terrier 0-0-2-1
2 Cairn Terrier 1-0-1-0
1 Cesky Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Lakeland Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Manchester Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Parson Russell Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-0-1-0
1 Scottish Terrier 0-1-0-0
2

West Highland White Terr.2-0-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs) to
follow judging of Troup 4
Lucie Paradis

46 French Bulldog 4-2-0-0
1 Lhasa Apso 0-0-1-0
2 Poodle (Miniature) 0-1-0-1
1 Schipperke 0-0-1-0
1 Shibalnu 1-0-0-0
1 Shih Tzu 0-1-0-0
1 Tibetan Terrier 0-1-0-0
2 Bulldog 0-2-0-0
1 Chow Chow 0-0-1-0
1 Keeshond 0-0-1-0
2 Dalmatian 0-0-1-1

RMP RMP/GND

2 Poodle (Standard) 2-0-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 05 (Toys) to follow
judging of Group 6
Lucie Paradis

2 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 0-0-2-0
7 Chinese Crested 3-3-1-0
1 Griffon (Brussels) 1-0-0-0
5 Havanese 1-0-1-3
1 Italian Greyhound 0-0-0-1
5 Papillon 1-2-2-0
3 Pomeranian 2-0-1-0
1 Poodle (Toy) 0-1-0-0
1 Pug 1-0-0-0
1 Russkiy Toy 0-1-0-0
2 Yorkshire Terrier 1-1-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 02 (Hounds) to follow judging
of Group #2, Show #6

Lynn White
1 Ibizan Hound 0-0-1-0
1 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-0-1-0
1 Basset Hound 0-0-1-0
1 Whippet 0-1-0-0
2 Beagle 1-1-0-0
GENERAL SPECIALS
LUCIE PARADIS
GND
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Ring 2
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Carol Graham

8:00 AM
1 Pointer (GSH) 0-0-1-0
1 Retriever (CB) 0-0-1-0
1 Retriever (Flat) 0-0-1-0
10 Retriever (Golden) 4-2-3-1
8 Retriever (Lab) 0-3-3-2
3 Retriever (NSDT) 1-1-0-1
1 Setter (Irish) 1-0-0-0
2 Spaniel (Brittany) 0-1-1-0
3 Weimaraner 0-3-0-0
4 Spaniel (English Springer) 1-1-2-0
1 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 1-0-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 02 (Hounds) to follow
judging of Group 1
Carol Graham

1 Ibizan Hound 0-0-1-0
1 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-0-1-0
1 Basset Hound 0-0-1-0
2 Beagle 1-1-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 03 (Working Dogs) to follow
judging of Group 2

Lynn White
2 Akita 0-1-1-0
1 Bernese Mountain Dog  0-1-0-0
9 Boxer 2-3-1-3
1 Bullmastiff 0-1-0-0
6 Canadian Eskimo Dog  4-2-0-0
7 Doberman Pinscher 1-2-2-2
4 Great Dane 1-1-2-0
1 Mastiff 0-0-1-0
2 Newfoundland 0-2-0-0
4 Rottweiler 1-1-2-0
4 Samoyed 0-2-2-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
9 Siberian Husky 2-4-3-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

RING 2
45 MINUTE LUNCH BREAK

Ring #2
Group 02 (Hounds) to follow judging
of 1° half of Group 2

Lynn White
1 Borzoi 0-1-0-0
1 Greyhound 0-1-0-0
3 Dachshund (MLH) 1-2-0-0

Judging Location:

Ring 2
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs) to
follow 45 Minute Lunch Break
Carol Graham

6 French Bulldog 4-2-0-0
1 Lhasa Apso 0-0-1-0
2 Poodle (Miniature) 0-1-0-1
1 Schipperke 0-0-1-0
1 Shiba Inu 1-0-0-0
1 Shih Tzu 0-1-0-0
TBL TBL/RMP

1 Tibetan Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Bulldog 0-1-0-0
1 Chow Chow 0-0-1-0
1 Keeshond 0-0-1-0
2 Dalmatian 0-0-1-1
2 Poodle (Standard) 2-0-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 05 (Toys) to follow
judging of Group 6
Carol Graham

2 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 0-0-2-0
7 Chinese Crested 3-3-1-0
1 Griffon (Brussels) 1-0-0-0
5 Havanese 1-0-1-3
1 Italian Greyhound 0-0-0-1
5 Papillon 1-2-2-0
3 Pomeranian 2-0-1-0
1 Poodle (Toy) 0-1-0-0
1 Pug 1-0-0-0
1 Russkiy Toy 0-1-0-0
2 Yorkshire Terrier 1-1-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

4 German Shepherd Dog 2-1-1-0
2 Mini American Shepherd 0-2-0-0
16 Shetland Sheepdog 4-8-1-3

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 04 (Terriers) to follow
judging of Group 7
Carol Graham

2 Am Staffordshire 0-1-1-0
1 Kerry Blue Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-0-1-0
2 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-1-1-0
4 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 1-2-0-1
3 Border Terrier 0-0-2-1
3 Cairn Terrier 2-0-1-0
1 Cesky Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Lakeland Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Manchester Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Parson Russell Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-0-1-0
1 Scottish Terrier 0-1-0-0
2 West Highland White Terr.2-0-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 07 (Herding Dogs) to follow
judging of Group 5
Carol Graham

5 Australian Shepherd 0-3-1-1
1 Bearded Collie 0-1-0-0
2 Belgian Shepherd Dog  1-0-0-1
1 Berger Picard 0-0-1-0
1 Collie (Rough) 0-0-1-0
RMP RMP/GND

GENERAL SPECIALS

CAROL GRAHAM

GND
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Ring 1
Group 02 (Hounds)
Raymond Lariviere

8:00 AM
1 Borzoi 0-1-0-0
1 Greyhound 0-1-0-0
1 Ibizan Hound 0-0-1-0
1 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-0-1-0
1 Basset Hound 0-0-1-0
2 Beagle 1-1-0-0
3 Dachshund (MLH) 1-2-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

RING 1

45 MINUTE LUNCH BREAK
Following judging of Gr 3, Show #8

Ring 1
Group 04 (Terriers) to follow
judging of Group 2
Raymond Lariviere

1 Airedale Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 Am Staffordshire 1-0-1-0
2 Kerry Blue Terrier 0-0-1-1
1 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-0-1-0
2 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-1-1-0
3 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 1-1-0-1
3 Border Terrier 0-0-2-1
3 Cairn Terrier 2-0-1-0
1 Cesky Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Lakeland Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Manchester Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Parson Russell Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-0-1-0
1 Scottish Terrier 0-1-0-0
2

West Highland White Terr.2-0-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs) to
follow 45 Minute Lunch Break
Raymond Lariviere

6 French Bulldog 4-2-0-0
1 Lhasa Apso 0-0-1-0
2 Poodle (Miniature) 0-1-0-1
1 Schipperke 0-0-1-0
1 Shiba Inu 1-0-0-0
1 Shih Tzu 0-1-0-0
1 Tibetan Terrier 0-1-0-0
2 Bulldog 0-2-0-0
1 Chow Chow 0-0-1-0
1 Keeshond 0-0-1-0
2 Dalmatian 0-0-1-1
3 Poodle (Standard) 3-0-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Judging Location: TBL

Ring 1
Group 05 (Toys) to follow
judging of Group 6
Raymond Lariviere

2 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 0-0-2-0
7 Chinese Crested 3-3-1-0
1 Griffon (Brussels) 1-0-0-0
5 Havanese 1-0-1-3
1 Iltalian Greyhound 0-0-0-1
6 Papillon 1-3-2-0
3 Pomeranian 2-0-1-0
TBL/RMP

1 Poodle (Toy) 0-1-0-0
1 Russkiy Toy 0-1-0-0
2 Yorkshire Terrier 1-1-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 07 (Herding Dogs) to follow
judging of Group 5
Raymond Lariviere

5 Australian Shepherd 0-3-1-1
2 Belgian Shepherd Dog  1-0-0-1
1 Berger Picard 0-0-1-0
1 Collie (Rough) 0-0-1-0
4 German Shepherd Dog 2-1-1-0
2 Mini American Shepherd 0-2-0-0
16 Shetland Sheepdog 4-8-1-3

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs) to follow
judging of Gr 7
David M. Gilmour

1 Griffon (WHP) 1-0-0-0
1 Pointer (GSH) 0-0-1-0
1 Retriever (CB) 0-0-1-0
2 Retriever (Flat) 0-0-2-0
10 Retriever (Golden) 4-2-3-1
7 Retriever (Lab) 1-2-3-1
3 Retriever (NSDT) 1-1-0-1
1 Setter (Irish) 1-0-0-0
2 Spaniel (Brittany) 0-1-1-0
2  Weimaraner 0-2-0-0
4 Spaniel (English Springer) 1-1-2-0

RMP RMP/GND

1 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 1-0-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2

Group 03 (Working Dogs)
David M. Gilmour

8:00 AM
2 Akita 0-1-1-0
1 Bernese Mountain Dog  0-1-0-0
9 Boxer 2-3-1-3
1 Bullmastiff 0-1-0-0
6 Canadian Eskimo Dog  4-2-0-0
7 Doberman Pinscher 1-2-2-2
2 Great Dane 0-0-2-0
1 Mastiff 0-0-1-0
1 Neapolitan Mastiff 1-0-0-0
2 Newfoundland 0-2-0-0
4 Rottweiler 1-1-2-0
4 Samoyed 0-2-2-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
9 Siberian Husky 2-4-3-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

GENERAL SPECIALS

GND
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(2*" half) Group 02 (Hounds) to follow
judging of Group 4, Show #7
Penny Lewis

Borzoi 0
Greyhound 0-
Ibizan Hound 0
Rhodesian Ridgeback 0

e N

Ring 1
Group 03 (Working Dogs) to follow
Judging of 1° half of Group 2
Richard Fehler

2 Akita 0-1-1-0
1 Bernese Mountain Dog  0-1-0-0
9 Boxer 2-3-1-3
1 Bullmastiff 0-1-0-0
6 Canadian Eskimo Dog 4-2-0-0
7 Doberman Pinscher 1-2-2-2
2 Great Dane 0-0-2-0
1 Mastiff 0-0-1-0
2 Newfoundland 0-2-0-0
4 Rottweiler 1-1-2-0
4 Samoyed 0-2-2-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
9 Siberian Husky 2-4-3-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
(2nd half) Group 02 (Hounds) to follow
judging of Gr 3, Show #7
David M. Gilmour

1 Basset Hound 0-0-1-0

Judging Location:

2 Beagle
3 Dachshund (MLH)

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

1-1-0-0
1-2-0-0

Ring 2

Group 04 (Terriers) to follow
judging 2" half of Gr 2

David M. Gilmour

Airedale Terrier

Am Staffordshire
Kerry Blue Terrier
Soft-Coated Wheaten
Staffordshire Bull Terrier
Bull Terrier (Miniature)
Border Terrier

Cairn Terrier

Cesky Terrier
Lakeland Terrier
Manchester Terrier
Parson Russell Terrier
Schnauzer (Miniature)
Scottish Terrier

NFPFRPRRPRPRRPRRPOORNRLRNR R

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

West Highland White Terr.

0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-1
0-0-1-0
0-1-1-0
1-2-0-1
0-0-2-1
2-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
2-0-0-0

RING 2

45 MINUTE LUNCH BREAK

Ring 2

Group 07 (Herding Dogs) to follow
45 Minute Lunch Break

Richard Fehler

4 Australian Shepherd

TBL

0-2-1-1

TBL/RMP

2 Belgian Shepherd Dog  1-0-0-1
1 Berger Picard 0-0-1-0
1 Collie (Rough) 0-0-1-0
4 German Shepherd Dog 2-1-1-0
2 Mini American Shepherd 0-2-0-0
16 Shetland Sheepdog 4-8-1-3

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs) to follow
judging of Gr 7
Richard Fehler

1 Pointer (GSH) 0-0-1-0
1 Retriever (CB) 0-0-1-0
2 Retriever (Flat) 0-0-2-0
10 Retriever (Golden) 4-2-3-1
9 Retriever (Lab) 1-3-3-2
3 Retriever (NSDT) 1-1-0-1
1 Setter (Irish) 1-0-0-0
2 Spaniel (Brittany) 0-1-1-0
2 Weimaraner 0-2-0-0
4 Spaniel (English Springer) 1-1-2-0
1 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 1-0-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs) to
follow judging of Gr 1
Richard Fehler

6 French Bulldog 4-2-0-0
1 Lhasa Apso 0-0-1-0
2 Poodle (Miniature) 0-1-0-1
1 Schipperke 0-0-1-0
RMP RMP/GND

1 Shiba lnu 1-0-0-0
1 Shih Tzu 0-1-0-0
1 Tibetan Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Bulldog 0-1-0-0
1 Chow Chow 0-0-1-0
1 Keeshond 0-0-1-0
2 Dalmatian 0-0-1-1
3 Poodle (Standard) 3-0-0-0

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 05 (Toys) to follow
judging of Gr 6
Richard Fehler

2 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 0-0-2-0
7 Chinese Crested 3-3-1-0
1 Griffon (Brussels) 1-0-0-0
5 Havanese 1-0-1-3
1 Iltalian Greyhound 0-0-0-1
7 Papillon 1-4-2-0
3 Pomeranian 2-0-1-0
1 Poodle (Toy) 0-1-0-0
1 Pug 1-0-0-0
1 Russkiy Toy 0-1-0-0
2 Yorkshire Terrier 1-1-0-0

GENERAL SPECIALS

DAVID GILMOUR
GND
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